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INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY 
 

 
 
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd were instructed by Clare County Council - Burren & 
Cliffs of Moher UNESCO Global Geopark, to undertake Vehicle Registration Plate 
Origin/Destination (O&D) surveys at 13 strategic locations in and around the Burren and 
The Cliffs of Moher Geopark, Co. Clare. 

 
This report contains in-depth data on coach movements, the main access and exit points, 
their timing and the routes they take in a day. This data provides the type of information 
useful for traffic management and planning purposes. 
 
The surveys were undertaken on Wednesday 7th June 2017.  The survey hours were 08:00 

to 22:00hrs in all instances.  

 
The registration plate data collected for the duration of the survey, was in real time 
Hours:Minutes:Seconds, Vehicles were classified to the following categories: 
 
1 = Coaches 
2 = Hoppa’s/Midi Coaches 
3 = Minibuses 

4 = Double Deck Buses (although none of these were in the area) 
 
The registration plate surveys were undertaken at the follow locations:  
  
Site Number: Location:      Directionality: 
 

Site 01a Cliffs of Moher Visitor Centre (Western Car Park) Entry/Exit 
Site 01b Cliffs of Moher Visitor Centre (Eastern Car Park) Entry/Exit 
Site 02  L50701/R459/R479 Doolin Cross   Junction 

Site 03  N67 North of Lisdoonvarna    North/South 
Site 04  N67/R480 South of Ballyvaghan   Junction 
Site 05  N67/R477 Ballyvaghan Centre    Junction 
Site 06  L1016/Corcomroe Abbey (South of Bealaclugga) Junction  

Site 07  N67/L1014/L4507 Corranroo    Junction 
Site 08  R478/Lehich Golf Club     North/South 
Site 09  N67/R481 North of Ennistymon    Junction 
Site 10  N85/Local Road in Clouna (Short Cut to Corrofin) Junction 
Site 11  R480/R476 Leamaneh Castle    Junction 
Site 12  Gortlecka Cross Roads     Junction 
Site 13  R460 Gort Road (Northwest of Corrofin)  North/South 

 
The GeoparkLIFE team conducted a survey of coaches at Poulnabrone Car Park between 
8.45 and 16.30 on the same day. 
 
 
 

WEATHER CONDITIONS 

 
 
 
The weather conditions were mainly dull/overcast with prolonged periods of light rain all 
day, there were odd clear patches and equally odd periods of heavy rain interspersed with 
this general weather condition. Cloud cover was low during the afternoon, hanging above 

The Burren Mountains, which may well have reduced motorised travel/orienteering visitor 
numbers. 
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THE SURVEY PICKED UP THE FOLLOWING KEY FACTS: 
 
 

193 Individual Buses were picked up on the network 
1,369 Bus events across the network 
136 Bus parking events at the Cliffs of Moher Car Par (W) 
12 Bus parking events at the Cliffs of Moher Car Park (E) 
5 Individual Buses visited Corcomroe Abbey 
29 Individual Buses made journeys hitting only one marker (or seen at only one node) 

1 Bus made 9 journeys to one single marker (C & C Coaches at Gortlecka Crossroads) “U” 
turning movement 78 every time. This is the National Park free bus service from the 
National Park Centre, Corofin. 
24 Individual Buses visited Poulnabrone Car Park (GeoparkLIFE team survey) 
 
Individual Bus Numbers Recorded at Each Site (some of which where seen multiple times). 

 

Site: Location:    Bus Numbers: 
 
1 Cliffs of Moher    119 
2 Doolin     75 
3 Lisdoonvarna    62 
4 N67/R480 (South of Ballyvaghan) 85 
5 Ballyvaghan    118 

6 Bealaclugga/Corcomroe   68 
7 N67 Kinvara Road   112 
8 Lehinch     114 
9 Ennistymon    23 
10 N86 Ennis Road    99 
11 Leamaneh Castle   38 

12 Gortlecka Crossroads   2 
13 R460 Gort Road   9 
 

 
COMPARISON WITH 2014 SURVEY OF COACH TOURISM: 
 
 

In 2014 the Burren & Cliffs of Moher Geopark commissioned a year long study of Coach 
Tourism in the Geopark area. This study had three principal objectives: 
 
1) To provide an authoritative baseline of bus/coach numbers and their activities in the 
Geopark area 
2) To establish environmental and economic impacts of this activity and 
3) To identify changing trends, if any, in this sector and assess their potential impacts. 

 
The study used a range of empirical and secondary research methods. It included 
interviews and questionnaires with approximately 40 industry managers and 300+ bus 
drivers, 35 location counts, 21 site assessments, behaviour observations, film and video 
capture, examination of policy documents and analysis of data returns from visitor centres 
and accommodation providers. 

 

The 2014 report set out to create a baseline on the extent and impacts of coach tourism in 
the Geopark. It considers both economic and environmental impacts, is quite detailed and 
can be downloaded at www.burrengeopark.ie/community-business/coach-tourism/  
 
In the 2014 report, the author Joe Saunders; made the following comment:  
 
‘Total visitor numbers across the country are rising and bus tourism is rising as part of it. 

The Wild Atlantic Way has proven to be a strong brand and the industry is making strong 
use of it. We are likely to see a further rise in bus tourism focused on this route.’  
 
 

Cont. 

http://www.burrengeopark.ie/community-business/coach-tourism/
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Saunders identified the rapid growth of licensed day trips to the Cliffs of Moher Visitor 
Experience combined with a number of other stops. The increase in this particular service 

is driven by the completion of motor way networks, shorter driving time, the increase in 
tourist offices in Dublin City centre selling tickets directly to the public and a strong 
internet presence/online visibility. 
 
He continues: ‘The inevitability of coach traffic increases cannot be separated from the 
inevitability infrastructure failure and the inevitable consequences for quality of tourist 

experience and global brand reputation. There are also increased risks associated with 
safety and land access issues also as well as possible risks at new locations as the industry 
seeks new sites in search of the ‘authentic’ experience far from the ‘madding crowd.’ 
Coach tourism brings impacts of many types and these are set to increase. If such 
increases are to be encouraged, policy and infrastructure needs to be synchronised for 
them. As capacity is under pressure at various sites, a do-nothing scenario is no longer 

justified.’ 

 
It is interesting to compare the numbers of coaches in 2014 with those on the 7th June 
2017: 
 

 Cliffs of Moher Visitor 
Experience 

Geopark (generally) 

2014 (average day) 60 72 

2014 (peak season day) 94  115  

2014 (busiest day) 129 145 

2017 (7th June) 148 193 

 
If we measure the ‘peak season day’ of 2014 against the 7th of June 2017, we have a 63% 
increase at the Cliffs of Moher Visitor Experience and a 59% in the Geopark generally. 
 
This one day survey is proof that the prediction of an increase in coach tourism has 

materialised. The data embedded in the survey, used in conjunction with the 2014 baseline 

survey, will encourage and assist the appropriate authorities in developing a sustainable 
and integrated transport policy and infrastructural strategy for the Burren & Cliffs of Moher 
Geopark region. 
 
Both reports were funded under the GeoparkLIFE EU LIFE funding programme 
(www.burrengeopark.ie/geopark-life/ 

 
 
 

http://www.burrengeopark.ie/geopark-life/
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All Node to Node Journey Routes 



Burren Cliffs of Moher Coach Tourism Surveys (funded by Geopark LIFE) 

None To Node Journeys
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161T2407 A Fennessy 09:53:30 2 10 10:02:02 08 10:28:00 01 11:28:29 01 11:39:29 02 13:29:00 05 13:45:00 07

142LH78 Anchor Tours 13:33:53 1 08 13:48:00 01 14:55:00 01 15:06:29 02 15:55:00 05 15:58:07 04 16:25:53 11

08WX3921 Ardcavan 09:30:00 1 07 09:55:00 05 10:48:00 02 10:57:00 01 12:33:00 01 12:48:14 08 14:51:57 10

141WX1931 Ardcavan 08:04:03 1 03 08:21:06 04 08:23:00 05 08:31:46 06 08:47:00 07 18:54:00 07 19:11:00 05 19:13:41 04 19:30:05 03

OU16EUZ Ava Coach 13:31:40 1 10 13:40:47 08 14:45:00 01 16:08:00 01 16:22:05 08 17:51:41 10

171KY1265 Back Roads Touring 09:49:00 2 07 12:13:59 04 12:29:07 03 15:14:03 08

03D120522 Balcoach 17:03:00 1 07 17:10:00 06 17:18:00 05 17:21:50 04 17:38:45 03

141C7580 Balcoach 08:44:15 1 02 09:15:10 02 09:20:30 02 10:15:10 02 10:31:00 01 11:37:00 01 11:52:31 08 13:36:54 10

02LK6548 Barrett 11:25:20 2 11 12:59:49 04 14:00:00 05 15:05:00 02 15:23:00 01 16:59:00 01 17:10:15 08 17:21:30 10

161KE1445 Bartons 09:54:00 1 07 10:12:00 05 11:14:00 02 11:28:00 01 13:34:00 01 13:48:47 08 13:58:10 10 13:24:25 08 13:40:00 01 15:17:00 01 15:37:09 03 15:55:00 04 15:58:00 05 16:13:00 07

CHAP890 Baumgartner 11:55:17 1 08 12:11:00 01 14:01:00 01 14:15:00 02 16:22:00 05 16:41:00 07

PFZ9940 Belfast Coach Co. 10:55:00 2 02 11:05:40 02 11:50:00 01 11:54:00 01 12:08:33 08 14:17:00 09 14:30:00 11 15:06:14 04 15:24:13 03

08DL12675 Boyce Travel 09:15:00 1 07 09:32:52 06 09:42:00 05 09:45:17 04 10:20:21 11 10:54:00 01 14:02:00 01 14:15:48 08 14:31:53 10

161D42454 Brendan Vacations 09:00:00 1 07 09:07:43 06 09:16:00 05 10:56:00 02 11:07:00 01 12:49:00 01 13:02:23 08

05WD828 Brigdales 10:08:29 1 10 14:42:21 10

04L281 Bus Eireann 08:21:57 1 10 08:35:18 10 09:04:48 10 14:59:05 10 15:30:46 10 16:54:59 10 17:09:45 10

05D54293 Bus Eireann 08:20:45 1 02 08:41:01 08 08:56:28 10

07D86213 Bus Eireann 13:45:45 1 07 13:52:00 06 14:04:00 05 15:07:00 02 15:19:00 01 15:24:00 01 15:26:59 08 15:53:13 10 18:02:40 10 18:13:32 08 18:23:00 01 18:26:00 01 18:40:15 02 19:26:00 05 19:42:00 06 19:47:00 07

07D87202 Bus Eireann 10:48:00 1 07 10:57:25 06 11:05:00 05 12:00:00 02 12:09:15 02 12:21:00 01 12:26:00 01 12:39:07 08 13:01:32 10 14:58:50 10 15:13:51 08 15:24:00 01 15:30:00 01 15:42:10 02 15:50:10 02 16:40:00 05 16:49:00 06 16:55:56 07

08D37541 Bus Eireann 08:46:10 1 02 09:29:00 05 09:55:00 07

08D51103 Bus Eireann 19:04:00 1 07 19:21:00 05 20:12:20 02

08D56866 Bus Eireann 08:43:00 1 07 08:50:05 06 08:59:00 05 09:55:30 02 10:01:20 02 10:14:00 01 10:19:00 01 10:25:34 08 12:57:41 10 13:09:23 08 13:21:00 01 13:26:00 01 13:36:00 02 13:42:00 02 14:11:00 01

151D23080 Bus Eireann 11:00:53 1 10 11:13:50 08 11:28:00 01 11:33:00 01 11:46:30 02 11:50:20 02 12:48:00 05 13:02:00 06 13:07:00 07 15:56:00 07 16:03:00 06 16:14:00 05 17:08:15 02 17:16:15 02 17:25:00 01 17:34:00 01 17:43:00 08 17:53:34 10

12C5260 Butlers 13:58:02 1 10 14:10:25 08 14:27:00 01 15:46:00 01 16:09:49 03 16:33:47 04 16:35:00 05 16:55:00 07

141C7764 Butlers 19:06:52 1 08 19:30:10 02

01TN1831 C&C Coaches 10:23:35 2 12 10:53:25 13

08C13725 C&C Coaches 11:11:14 2 12 11:41:52 12 14:13:27 12 14:25:16 12 16:17:47 12 17:14:17 12 12:14:17 12 15:15:10 12 12:44:23 12

YN13BXD Cavendish Coaches 11:15:31 1 10 11:25:04 08 11:37:00 01 13:26:00 01 13:34:50 08 13:45:54 10

141KY1478 CIE Tours 12:07:59 1 10 12:17:00 09 12:30:40 02 13:31:45 02 13:43:00 01 15:11:00 01 15:20:05 02 16:08:00 05 16:22:00 07

171C13471 CIE Tours 09:43:00 1 07 09:51:50 06 09:59:00 05 10:56:15 02 11:07:00 01 12:35:00 01 12:45:20 02 14:08:20 02 14:34:54 08 14:57:44 10

MX15KKV CIE Tours 11:26:26 1 08 11:38:00 01 13:46:00 01 13:59:00 08 14:16:33 10

YJ14CEK CIE Tours 08:54:00 1 09 10:29:28 11 11:56:04 08 12:12:00 01 14:28:00 01 14:46:43 03 15:05:52 04 15:08:00 05 15:22:00 07 16:47:00 09 16:53:12 10

YX16NXG CIE Tours 11:02:00 1 07 11:16:30 06 11:25:00 05 12:23:15 02 12:34:00 01 14:21:00 01 14:34:27 08 14:57:26 10

114SVD City Circle 09:00:01 1 08

SJ16CPE Coopers Tourmaster 13:58:44 1 10 14:10:29 08 14:27:00 01 15:43:00 01 16:01:20 03 16:19:44 04 16:22:00 05 16:37:00 07

08C17017 Cronins 10:10:00 2 07 10:27:00 05 10:29:30 04 10:55:00 03 11:13:21 01 12:43:25 01 12:57:24 08 14:52:47 10

161C6644 Cronins CIE Tours 08:41:00 1 07 08:48:29 06 08:56:00 05 08:58:23 04 09:11:00 03 11:00:00 01 13:14:00 01 13:27:57 08

08CE9853 Cullinanes 08:11:49 2 03 08:22:00 09 08:41:37 10 10:08:44 10 10:20:00 09 13:56:00 09 14:03:25 10 15:49:46 10 16:28:12 03 19:34:20 02 20:13:30 02

161KE4872 Darby O Gill 11:33:51 1 10 11:43:07 08 11:57:00 01 13:40:00 01 14:50:00 02 16:20:30 02 16:42:00 08 17:15:51 10

08DL4178 Dohertys Travel 09:32:58 1 10 09:45:23 08 09:59:00 01 12:04:00 01 12:18:20 02 13:45:00 02 14:56:00 05 15:08:00 06 15:23:00 07

N111DCT Downshire 13:41:00 1 07 14:01:00 05 14:04:02 04 14:22:08 03 14:47:00 01 15:56:00 01 16:05:00 08 16:21:55 10

131WW1135 Driftwood 08:35:00 3 05 08:36:00 05 09:01:40 04 10:04:03 03 10:21:00 01 11:46:00 01

171KY2442 Elegant Irish Tours 12:16:05 2 10 12:27:00 08 14:08:15 02 14:22:00 01 15:36:00 01 15:45:08 08

EGZ5335 Elegant Irish Tours 13:55:30 2 02 15:22:14 08 15:59:25 10

152WH270 Enfield Coaches 08:48:00 1 07 08:57:39 06 09:06:00 05 09:08:32 04 09:25:46 03 09:43:00 01 11:21:00 01 12:45:41 08 12:58:23 10

09CE513 Ennistymon Bus Hire 09:20:40 2 08 09:31:45 08 09:58:25 02 10:18:55 08 16:38:08 08 17:09:20 02

AG6179 Eurobus 09:15:32 1 07 09:48:14 11 10:17:00 01 11:34:00 01 11:47:25 08 11:57:43 10

WT06HOL Finn Mc Coolstours 12:12:00 1 07 12:29:00 05 13:23:25 02 13:39:00 01 15:14:00 01 15:26:55 08 15:43:00 09 15:59:49 11 16:13:26 13

161KY437 Flynns 12:06:29 1 04 12:09:00 05 13:10:15 02 13:23:00 01 14:42:00 01 15:02:55 08 15:32:03 10

12WW1795 Foyle Coaches 08:03:48 1 03 08:24:32 04 08:26:00 05 08:34:13 06 08:45:00 07 17:09:00 07 17:25:00 05 17:28:16 04 17:45:27 03

161DL3103 Foyle Coaches 09:56:00 2 07 10:14:26 06 10:42:00 05 11:45:25 02 11:54:00 01 14:14:00 01 14:25:39 08

12C4390 Galvins 09:09:00 1 07 09:27:00 05 09:55:41 04 10:52:58 04 10:55:00 05 12:13:25 02 12:24:00 01 14:11:00 01 14:21:06 08

171C2994 Galvins 11:05:12 1 08 11:17:00 01 12:48:00 01 14:30:45 11 15:06:24 04 15:09:45 05 15:17:00 06 15:22:00 07

141C3903 Galvins Celtic Horizons 09:23:29 1 11 10:29:25 02 10:39:00 01 12:16:00 01 12:25:00 02 13:16:00 05 13:23:00 06 13:29:00 07

10KY1502 Galway Bay 13:06:19 2 10 13:16:13 08 13:28:54 01 14:43:51 01 15:10:14 03 15:27:14 04 15:31:30 05 15:45:00 07

132G87 Galway Tour Co. 11:12:00 1 07 11:32:00 05 11:35:50 04 11:40:00 03 13:05:15 02 13:15:15 02 14:07:35 02 14:21:00 01 15:51:00 01 16:02:00 02 16:57:00 05 17:11:17 07

08KY2568 Galway Tours 12:43:00 1 07 13:01:00 05 13:04:16 04 13:22:35 03 13:42:00 01 15:47:00 01 16:01:15 02 16:59:10 02 17:37:00 05 17:52:00 07

08KY3261 Galway Tours 10:10:10 1 07 10:27:00 05 11:56:15 02 12:34:34 11 13:17:00 01 15:04:00 01 15:31:48 11 16:33:28 04 16:34:00 05 16:43:00 06 16:48:00 07 17:46:00 06

171C11481 GATE 1 Cronins 09:25:00 1 07 09:42:00 05 09:46:00 04 10:13:27 03 10:31:00 01 11:55:00 01 12:09:03 08 12:25:28 10

171C9572 GATE 1 Cronins 09:37:00 1 07 09:54:00 05 09:56:43 04 10:21:27 03 10:39:00 01 12:01:00 01 12:16:05 08 12:33:49 10

161D39025 Globus 13:35:00 1 07 14:00:00 05 14:15:23 04 14:39:00 03 14:59:00 01 15:50:00 01 16:03:09 08 16:14:10 10

171D35703 Globus 08:55:10 1 10 09:04:17 08 09:15:00 01 10:25:00 01 10:42:44 03 11:09:41 04 11:11:00 05 11:20:32 06 11:26:00 07

OU14SVO Globus 08:51:09 1 10 09:00:12 08 09:11:00 01 10:06:00 01 10:24:37 03 10:49:37 04 10:52:00 05 11:00:20 06 11:05:00 07

171CE516 Glynns Coaches 16:34:00 1 07 16:51:00 05 17:55:10 02 18:05:00 01 18:35:00 01 18:44:53 08

12D8745 Grayline 13:28:36 1 10 13:38:04 08 13:53:00 01 15:48:00 01 16:02:20 02 17:44:00 08 17:53:55 10

06G660 Healys 12:25:00 1 07 12:32:42 06 12:41:00 05 12:47:55 04 13:24:59 11 13:52:00 01 15:04:00 01 16:39:00 05 16:48:00 06 16:53:54 07

11D9379 Healys 13:28:00 1 07 13:44:00 05 15:05:20 02 15:13:00 01 16:34:00 01 16:47:37 08 16:57:16 10

12G4510 Healys 09:39:00 2 07 10:11:00 05 11:05:40 02 11:16:40 01 13:00:48 01 13:02:00 01 13:07:00 01 13:18:50 08 13:34:17 10

141G71 Healys 10:50:00 2 07 10:58:01 06 11:10:54 06 11:19:00 05 11:21:43 04 12:31:50 04 12:49:00 05 12:58:00 06 13:08:00 07

132WH102 Hennessy 13:10:17 2 08 13:22:14 01 14:16:00 01 14:26:15 02 14:27:30 02 15:32:10 02 15:37:20 02 16:13:00 05 16:25:00 07

151MN574 Insight Vacations 11:51:09 1 08 12:08:00 01 13:41:00 01 14:02:23 03 14:20:58 04 14:24:00 05 14:31:00 06 14:35:00 07

171DL1870 Irish Coaches 08:37:00 1 07 08:55:00 05 08:57:31 04 09:20:47 03 09:38:00 01 11:07:00 01 11:21:00 08 11:34:00 10

131D3814 Irish Day Tours 10:13:15 1 10 10:22:29 08 10:34:00 01 12:07:00 01 12:23:00 02 14:22:00 05 14:37:00 07

151D4872 Irish Day Tours 13:43:54 2 10 13:53:03 08 14:06:00 01 14:55:00 01 17:13:00 05 17:29:00 06 17:51:00 06 17:56:00 07

152D8701 Irish Day Tours 10:12:00 2 07 10:19:14 06 10:27:11 05 10:29:38 04 10:42:00 03 12:30:50 02 14:08:10 02 15:07:00 01 15:55:00 01 16:07:05 08 16:18:25 10

171D40887 Irish Day Tours 10:54:16 1 10 11:04:32 08 11:16:00 01 12:49:00 01 13:01:20 02 14:45:00 05 14:56:00 07

08KY2995 J OCallaghan 11:02:40 1 08 11:14:54 01 11:19:02 01 11:31:14 08

4JBT Johnson Bros 17:22:00 1 07 17:40:00 05 17:44:50 04 18:10:19 03

09CE1415 Kearneys 14:05:13 1 10 14:46:52 08 14:58:00 01 16:35:00 01 16:46:00 02 17:59:00 05 18:13:00 07

10C43364 Kearneys 12:17:00 1 07 12:35:00 05 15:23:00 02 15:36:00 01 17:03:00 01 17:15:30 08 17:28:56 10

141C4203 Kearneys 14:36:29 1 10 15:44:23 08 15:58:00 01 17:04:00 01

07KY3826 Kerry Coaches 09:16:00 2 05 09:44:00 05 09:46:41 04 10:04:02 03 10:21:00 01 14:40:00 01 14:52:00 02 16:40:10 02 16:48:00 02 16:58:23 03 17:15:43 04 17:17:00 05 17:30:00 05 19:07:00 05 19:23:00 05

12KY1095 Kerry Coaches 09:10:00 2 07 09:26:35 06 09:34:00 05 10:57:00 02 11:06:00 01 12:56:00 01 13:07:01 08 14:53:42 10

161KY2769 Kerry Coaches 14:36:32 1 10 14:48:26 08 14:59:00 01 16:03:00 01 16:20:32 03 16:35:45 04 16:39:00 05 16:47:00 06 16:53:00 07

07KY4642 Kinsale 12:00:44 2 10

11CE432 Kinsale 13:24:57 2 10 13:35:04 08 13:47:46 01 14:47:02 01 15:06:17 03 15:26:04 04 15:30:00 05 15:45:20 07

05D8255 Lahinch bus hire 08:26:28 3 10 14:08:23 10

07CE5365 Lahinch bus hire 15:45:15 3 10

07CE6262 Lahinch bus hire 08:32:46 2 10 15:36:15 10

10D26838 Lahinch Bus Hire 08:50:00 2 09 08:56:15 10 19:10:27 10

09G1633 Lally 12:46:00 2 07 13:00:43 05 13:04:21 04 13:19:04 03 13:35:00 01 13:49:00 01 15:14:22 01 15:39:00 01 15:56:12 03 16:12:26 04 16:27:00 07

141G3010 Lally 10:35:00 1 07 10:44:51 06 10:53:00 05 10:56:28 04 12:36:34 03 12:56:00 01 14:34:00 01 15:38:15 02 16:21:00 05 16:44:00 07

07G333 Lallys of Galway 10:49:00 2 07 10:57:45 06 11:06:00 05 11:09:20 04 12:43:02 03 13:03:00 01 14:32:00 01 14:45:20 02 16:31:00 05 16:39:00 06 16:50:00 07

11G8347 Lindburg 09:19:02 1 10 09:28:00 08 09:40:00 01 12:44:00 01 12:57:30 08 13:11:16 10

BTAZ650 Lindner 09:30:34 1 10 09:42:11 08 09:56:00 01 11:25:00 01 12:06:36 08 12:22:43 10

M10LCH Lynch 07:52:46 1 03 08:11:24 04 08:13:00 05 08:22:00 06 08:28:00 07 18:08:00 07 18:15:00 06 18:24:00 05 18:26:36 04 18:43:00 03

07LK6165 Mannings 10:28:00 1 07 10:49:54 06 10:59:00 05 11:02:59 04 12:06:29 11 12:22:00 09 12:36:41 08 12:50:00 01 14:06:00 01 14:17:17 08 14:41:04 10

132G525 Mannings 09:14:49 1 10 09:24:45 08 09:37:00 01 11:00:00 01 11:29:48 11

Ath~17~095 All Node to Node Routes.xls 1
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd for 

Clare County Council



Burren Cliffs of Moher Coach Tourism Surveys (funded by Geopark LIFE) 

None To Node Journeys
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd JUNE 2017 

Ath/17/095 

REG NUMBER COMPANY NAME

FIRST 

SEEN

VEH 

TYPE

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

NEXT 

SEEN

SITE 

NO:

06D12006 McCaffrey 09:27:00 1 07 09:45:00 05 09:48:37 04 10:50:47 11 11:28:00 09 11:38:09 08 11:54:00 01 12:56:00 01 13:09:32 08

RIG9749 McCauley Coaches 12:15:57 1 10 12:28:10 08 12:41:00 01 14:07:00 01 14:25:33 03 14:44:33 04 15:33:31 04 15:35:00 05 15:49:00 07

00G6527 McElligotts 09:08:41 1 11 09:59:15 04 11:26:00 05 11:29:00 04 11:55:33 03 17:10:40 08 17:22:05 10

00LK4609 McElligotts 09:28:47 1 11

07CE4373 McElligotts 09:06:48 1 11 09:59:04 04 10:01:00 05 11:26:00 05 11:29:05 04 15:03:52 03 15:22:00 01 17:00:00 01 17:10:50 08 17:21:32 10

08LK4609 McElligotts 09:58:24 1 04 10:36:00 05 10:51:00 07 17:57:00 07 18:18:00 05 18:25:00 05

141KE2914 McGrath Coaches 08:06:07 1 03 08:31:44 04 08:33:00 05 18:32:00 07 18:39:00 06 18:50:00 05 18:50:36 04 19:06:33 03

07C12915 Mercedes 10:44:29 3 08

07D82054 Mike Hynan 14:43:55 1 10 14:55:10 08 15:07:00 01 17:15:00 01 17:27:48 08 17:39:03 10

MRZ2447 My Ireland Tour 13:19:03 2 10 13:29:21 08 13:43:50 01 14:39:01 01 14:57:40 03 15:16:03 04 15:17:00 05 15:32:00 07

05D68627 Nika Travel 13:09:04 2 10 13:42:10 10

151WW1000 Noone 09:59:00 2 07 10:13:00 05 10:50:00 02 11:01:15 02 15:26:00 02 15:36:00 01 16:55:00 01 17:12:24 03 17:24:25 04 17:29:00 05 17:45:00 07

07C40888 North Cork Coaches 09:44:17 1 10 09:53:53 08 10:07:00 01 12:03:00 01 12:55:49 03 13:19:27 04

05KE5627 O'Grady 15:33:00 1 07 15:49:00 05 16:03:00 05 16:05:45 04 18:05:00 09

06CN3134 O'Grady 12:44:00 2 07 12:52:00 06 13:01:00 05 13:03:57 04

11KY878 O'Sheas 11:37:42 1 08 11:53:00 01 14:00:00 01 14:18:36 03 14:38:12 04 14:40:00 05 14:49:00 06 14:54:00 07

08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 09:10:20 2 02 09:12:15 02 09:25:25 02 09:44:00 01 09:47:00 01 10:13:00 01 10:17:00 01 10:45:00 02 11:10:00 01 11:14:00 01 11:41:00 01 11:47:00 01 12:05:15 02 12:07:30 02 12:21:15 02 13:11:00 01 13:17:00 01 13:35:00

02 13:38:00 02 13:53:00 02 14:11:00 01 14:16:00 01 14:42:00 01 14:47:00 01 15:38:00 01 15:43:00 01 16:14:00 01 16:20:00 01 16:40:20 02 16:46:00 02 16:53:00 02 17:11:00 01 17:15:00 01 17:42:00 01 17:46:00

01 17:59:10 02 18:02:10 02 18:10:30 02

141KY370 Paddy Wagon 11:17:00 1 07 11:25:57 06 11:34:00 05 12:37:20 02 13:35:00 01 15:13:00 01 15:25:31 08 15:42:03 10

151KY2320 Paddy Wagon 10:47:31 1 10 10:57:04 08 11:08:00 01 12:48:00 01 12:59:00 08 14:42:23 10

151KY2423 Paddy Wagon 12:30:00 2 07 12:46:00 05 12:48:23 04 13:02:15 03 13:21:38 01 15:13:59 01

161KY1772 Paddy Wagon 11:39:00 1 07 12:01:00 05 12:55:00 02 13:52:00 01 15:28:00 01 15:41:41 08 15:56:43 10

161KY2906 Paddy Wagon 11:23:10 1 10 11:32:06 08 11:43:00 01 13:18:00 01 13:29:10 02 14:39:36 03 14:56:51 04 14:59:00 05

171KY2088 Paddy Wagon 11:41:00 1 07 11:49:22 06 11:58:00 05 12:53:00 02 13:40:00 02 13:56:00 01 15:27:00 01 15:35:02 08 15:41:00 08 15:55:51 10

OU66XBR Parkers 14:16:26 1 10 14:26:50 08 14:40:00 01 15:45:00 01 15:57:52 08 16:11:16 10

161DL2763 Patrick Gallagher 09:40:05 1 10 09:51:49 08 10:09:00 01 12:00:00 01 12:14:30 02 14:54:00 05 15:02:00 06 15:09:00 07

06G601 Paul Nash Travel 11:50:00 1 07 12:07:00 05 12:09:43 04 12:27:07 03 12:45:00 01 15:45:00 01 16:03:07 03 16:23:42 04 16:33:00 05 16:41:42 07

02TN3511 Pete McNamara 08:21:00 3 09 15:38:00 09 16:13:00 09

04G12193 Pete McNamara 08:17:10 3 03 08:35:57 11 16:15:38 11

07D81672 Pete McNamara 08:02:30 1 13 08:16:37 13 08:34:40 11 09:05:00 09 15:16:00 09 15:44:59 11

12D40572 Pete McNamara 07:12:47 3 03 08:12:30 02 09:20:00 09 09:36:30 10 14:26:28 10 14:41:00 09 14:56:00 11 16:57:00 06 17:06:00 05 17:09:39 04 17:22:32 03 17:37:00 09 17:42:14 10

06CE4768 Peter Mooney 07:16:47 3 03 07:35:23 04 08:57:00 05 09:11:00 05 09:19:10 06 09:24:00 07 14:40:00 07 14:56:00 05 15:04:00 05 15:05:50 04 15:18:47 03

161KK2275 Pierce Kavanagh 14:28:29 1 10 14:39:51 08 14:53:00 01 16:18:00 01 16:35:48 03 16:54:51 04 16:56:00 05 17:05:00 06 17:11:00 07

GL15PUL Pulhams Travel 15:05:00 1 07 15:24:00 05 15:28:21 04 15:48:15 03 16:08:00 01 17:16:00 01 17:28:01 08 17:40:50 10

BF16XPH Quinns 11:41:01 1 11 14:02:33 11 14:31:00 01 15:45:00 01 15:55:46 08 16:09:11 10

171KY1990 Rabbies 09:21:00 2 07 09:37:00 05 09:39:48 04 09:52:50 03 10:08:00 01 11:32:00 01 11:48:44 03 12:04:31 04 12:58:03 11

161CE2302 Railtours Ireland 09:53:33 1 11 12:24:58 10 12:45:30 02 13:50:00 02 14:03:00 01 15:18:00 01 15:27:00 02 16:22:00 05 16:33:33 06 16:43:00 07

11G1407 Reaneys 09:34:33 1 10 09:46:18 08 10:00:00 01 11:33:00 01 12:10:42 11

171KY2041 Rose Travel 12:14:45 2 08 12:27:00 01 12:38:00 01 12:38:35 01 14:05:11 01 14:07:00 01 14:17:00 01 14:35:46 03 14:53:49 04 14:56:00 05 15:11:00 07

142CE541 Scales 07:31:26 2 03 08:22:41 04 08:35:18 03 09:01:26 08 15:26:00 09 15:39:11 03 15:56:48 04 16:01:31 04 16:15:01 03 16:27:00 09 16:43:06 08 17:09:23 08

151WH1381 Slevins Coaches 10:03:34 1 13 10:17:57 11 11:27:00 01 13:05:00 01 13:18:38 08

1153HVZ Special Tours 09:33:00 1 07 09:51:00 05 09:54:31 04 10:13:31 03 10:31:00 01 11:53:00 01 12:06:41 08 12:22:46 10

161D35568 St Columbus College 15:31:00 3 07 15:56:27 05 15:59:02 04 16:20:30 11

171D27548 Tauck 09:47:19 1 13 12:52:52 13 13:09:57 11 13:49:00 01 15:04:00 01 15:19:59 08 15:40:00 10

4122YG The Travellers Choice 15:56:40 1 07 16:10:00 05 16:12:49 04 16:28:13 03 16:47:00 01 17:57:00 01 18:07:42 08 18:18:21 10

141G2641 Trafalgar 09:40:20 1 10 09:51:53 08 10:06:00 01 11:30:00 01 11:45:15 02 13:24:15 02 13:35:24 03 13:53:04 04 13:54:00 05 14:03:52 06 14:09:00 07

PBZ1111 Trafalgar 09:46:27 1 10 09:55:07 08 10:07:00 01 12:34:00 01 12:50:40 03 13:09:10 04 13:13:10 05 13:20:00 07

SFZ6141 Ulsterbus Tours 10:38:31 1 10 10:48:05 08 10:59:00 01 12:48:00 01 13:25:34 11

01W2892 Unmarked 16:03:00 2 07 16:07:00 07

02CE5217 Unmarked 08:20:39 3 04 08:22:00 05 08:36:00 05 08:38:23 04 09:14:38 04 09:19:52 04 09:23:18 04 09:24:00 05 09:30:00 05 09:32:29 04 10:00:35 04 10:02:30 04 12:23:00 06 12:54:39 04 12:56:00 05 13:03:00 05 14:02:15 02 14:12:00

Continued from Row 150 02 14:49:00 05 15:21:00 05 15:23:33 04 15:26:51 04 15:29:00 05 15:31:00 05 15:56:31 04 17:05:38 04 17:11:00 05 17:30:00 05 17:32:53 04 17:34:21 04 17:45:13 04 19:59:00 06 20:05:00 06 20:13:00 06

03KE6675 Unmarked 10:02:00 1 05 10:04:39 04 10:29:28 03 10:43:20 02 15:28:15 02 15:39:00 01 17:00:00 01 17:09:00 02 18:00:00 05 18:09:00 06 18:15:00 07

04D55103 Unmarked 13:43:00 3 01 13:50:00 01

04G17019 Unmarked 15:04:00 2 07

04LD1760 Unmarked 07:31:18 3 03 08:30:40 11 09:26:26 06 09:33:00 05 14:44:00 05 14:45:00 06 15:27:47 11 15:40:00 09 15:53:45 08 16:24:05 03

04TN11 Unmarked 08:03:00 1 07 09:01:00 07 13:20:00 06 14:29:29 07 15:15:00 07

05D19570 Unmarked 19:17:00 2 07

05MO1375 Unmarked 15:35:00 3 01 17:07:00 01

05SO3032 Unmarked 07:07:00 3 01 15:35:00 01 17:18:08 03 17:37:08 04 17:39:00 05 17:52:53 07

05WX8154 Unmarked 11:03:01 3 13 11:13:58 13

06CE3581 Unmarked 08:51:11 1 10

06CE39294 Unmarked 08:41:00 3 05

06CE9266 Unmarked 08:47:21 3 13 08:52:55 13 15:13:10 13

06D39324 Unmarked 09:01:00 3 05 09:58:10 06 10:02:43 06 18:55:00 09 19:35:20 02

06D65434 Unmarked 16:08:00 3 09

06G17244 Unmarked 09:43:55 3 06 09:48:06 06 10:07:27 06 10:14:00 05 10:17:07 04 11:58:11 06 11:59:37 05 12:08:00 06 12:08:00 06 12:29:00 06 14:52:00 05 14:54:13 04 16:33:50 04 16:43:00 06

06KY3285 Unmarked 18:17:00 2 07

08CE1661 Unmarked 15:34:00 2 09

08G19588 Unmarked 18:10:00 1 07

08KE2310 Unmarked 09:06:00 2 05 16:46:00 05

08KY2575 Unmarked 13:12:00 3 13

08WX4407 Unmarked 09:54:00 3 09

09CE10076 Unmarked 09:23:03 2 10 14:36:46 10

09G19587 Unmarked 09:49:22 1 07 11:19:00 07 11:35:00 05 11:37:57 04 12:21:44 11 12:55:10 02 13:59:45 02 14:10:00 01 15:48:00 01 16:11:15 02 16:26:00 01 16:58:00 05 17:12:00 07 17:20:00 01 17:36:42 03 17:58:00 05

12CE2646 Unmarked 11:56:34 3 08 12:29:20 02 12:45:45 08

12G1060 Unmarked 08:56:00 2 07 09:11:00 05 09:13:30 04 09:27:59 03 11:06:25 02 11:31:18 08 17:22:40 08 17:41:47 03 18:00:04 04 18:02:00 05 18:16:00 07

132KY295 Unmarked 10:14:00 2 07 10:31:00 05 11:30:10 02 11:40:00 01 13:27:00 01 13:41:00 02 14:43:20 02 14:55:53 03 15:11:33 04 15:13:00 05 15:22:00 06 15:27:00 07

141C9073 Unmarked 10:17:00 2 07 10:34:00 05 10:43:30 04 10:52:13 03 11:29:54 01 12:39:55 01 12:51:31 08 13:04:27 10

141G1830 Unmarked 12:11:00 3 07 12:47:00 11 13:01:00 09 13:58:35 08 14:28:43 03 14:52:24 04 15:10:00 07

151CE249 Unmarked 08:26:03 2 10 09:04:03 10 16:53:20 10

152D573 Unmarked 12:08:39 1 11 15:43:00 06

171CE2300 Unmarked 08:01:15 2 11 08:17:00 09 08:22:00 09 08:32:25 09 08:34:00 09 15:43:00 09 16:41:00 09 16:54:32 11 17:03:06 11 18:03:00 09

MKKHD950 Unmarked 08:59:48 1 10 09:09:28 08 09:21:00 01 10:52:00 01 11:29:27 03 12:04:14 04 12:07:00 05 12:23:00 07

08KY2310 Wild Rover Tours 08:19:28 2 11 08:34:14 11 09:04:13 04 14:29:00 05 14:32:00 06 16:46:00 05 16:49:24 04 17:14:44 11 17:30:21 11 10:32:04 10 10:41:44 08 10:52:00 01 13:05:00 01 13:34:00 11 14:16:00 07

151D29256 Wild Rover Tours 10:54:02 1 10 11:03:10 08 11:15:00 01 13:16:00 01 14:25:00 05 14:38:00 07

171D42941 Wild Rover Tours 10:27:46 1 10 10:36:08 08 10:48:00 01 12:53:00 01 13:04:00 02 14:00:00 05 14:23:00 06 14:29:00 07

GLBR301 Wir Riesen 10:16:00 1 07 10:26:21 06 10:35:00 05 10:38:14 04 11:48:27 11 12:21:00 01 14:02:00 01 14:13:32 08 14:27:14 10

08D53345 Bus Eireann 09:07:59 1 11 10:38:32 10 15:38:47 11 15:55:00 09

142KE1 Unmarked 17:48:49 3 11 18:23:00 01 18:50:00 01 18:59:51 08

151G237 Unmarked 08:54:00 3 07 09:05:00 07 17:07:00 07 17:17:00 07

161D17883 Unmarked 14:55:00 3 01 14:58:00 01

161D26642 Bus Eireann 20:08:10 1 02 20:13:10 02

151G237 Unmarked 08:54:00 3 07 09:05:00 07 17:07:00 07 17:17:00 07

96D72524 Unmarked 10:04:06 1 08 13:27:51 08 09:55:49 10 13:40:37 10

98G2408 Unmarked 10:18:20 1 10 15:36:53 10

161KY2646 Unmarked 10:36:40 3 06 10:56:52 06 11:04:00 05 11:07:56 04

08D31604 Grey Unmarked 09:57:04 3 06 12:15:00 06 12:15:00 06 12:27:00 06 12:32:00 06 16:18:00 06 16:26:00 06 16:33:00 06 19:44:00 06 19:54:00 06 20:02:00 06 20:08:00 06 20:16:00 06 20:18:00 06

Continued from Row 116

Ath~17~095 All Node to Node Routes.xls 2
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd for 

Clare County Council



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cliffs of Moher Car Park (W) 



Cliffs of Moher - Visitor Centre Car Park/Main Coach Park (W)

Time: Reg No: Company:
Vehicle 

Type
Mvt: Site:

Duration of 

Stay:

15:23:00 00G6527 McElligotts 1 1 01

17:00:00 00G6527 McElligotts 1 2 01 01:37:00

15:23:00 02LK6548 Barrett 2 1 01

16:59:00 02LK6548 Barrett 2 2 01 01:36:00

15:39:00 03KE6675 Unmarked 1 1 01

17:00:00 03KE6675 Unmarked 1 2 01 01:21:00

13:43:00 04D55103 Unmarked 3 1 01

13:50:00 04D55103 Unmarked 3 2 01 00:07:00

15:35:00 05MO1375 Unmarked 3 1 01

17:07:00 05MO1375 Unmarked 3 2 01 01:32:00

15:35:00 05SO3032 Unmarked 3 1 01

17:07:00 05SO3032 Unmarked 3 2 01 01:32:00

11:54:00 06D12006 McCaffrey 1 1 01

12:56:00 06D12006 McCaffrey 1 2 01 01:02:00

12:45:00 06G601 Paul Nash Travel 1 1 01

15:45:00 06G601 Paul Nash Travel 1 2 01 03:00:00

13:52:00 06G660 Healys 1 1 01

15:04:00 06G660 Healys 1 2 01 01:12:00

10:07:00 07C40888 North Cork Coaches 1 1 01

12:03:00 07C40888 North Cork Coaches 1 2 01 01:56:00

15:22:00 07CE4373 McElligotts 1 1 01

17:00:00 07CE4373 McElligotts 1 2 01 01:38:00

15:07:00 07D82054 Mike Hynan 1 1 01

17:15:00 07D82054 Mike Hynan 1 2 01 02:08:00

15:19:00 07D86213 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

15:24:00 07D86213 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:05:00

18:23:00 07D86213 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

18:26:00 07D86213 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:03:00

12:21:00 07D87202 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

12:26:00 07D87202 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:05:00

15:24:00 07D87202 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

15:30:00 07D87202 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:06:00

13:03:00 07G333 Lallys of Galway 2 1 01

14:32:00 07G333 Lallys of Galway 2 2 01 01:29:00

10:21:00 07KY3826 Kerry Coaches 2 1 01

14:40:00 07KY3826 Kerry Coaches 2 2 01 04:19:00

12:50:00 07LK6165 Mannings 1 1 01

14:06:00 07LK6165 Mannings 1 2 01 01:16:00

10:14:00 08D56866 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

10:19:00 08D56866 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:05:00

13:21:00 08D56866 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

13:26:00 08D56866 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:05:00

14:11:00 08D56866 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

14:16:00 08D56866 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:05:00

10:54:00 08DL12675 Boyce Travel 1 1 01

14:02:00 08DL12675 Boyce Travel 1 2 01 03:08:00

09:59:00 08DL4178 Dohertys Travel 1 1 01

12:04:00 08DL4178 Dohertys Travel 1 2 01 02:05:00

09:44:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

09:47:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:03:00

10:13:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

10:17:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:04:00

11:10:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

11:14:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:04:00

11:41:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

11:47:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:06:00

13:11:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

13:17:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:06:00

14:11:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

14:16:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:05:00

14:42:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

14:47:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:05:00

15:38:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

15:43:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:05:00

16:14:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

16:20:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:06:00

17:11:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

17:15:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:04:00

17:42:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 1 01

17:46:00 08KY1963 Paddy Wagon 2 2 01 00:04:00

10:52:00 08KY2311 Wild Rover Tours 2 1 01

13:05:00 08KY2311 Wild Rover Tours 2 2 01 02:13:00

13:42:00 08KY2568 Galway Tours 1 1 01

15:47:00 08KY2568 Galway Tours 1 2 01 02:05:00

13:17:00 08KY3261 Galway Tours 1 1 01

15:04:00 08KY3261 Galway Tours 1 2 01 01:47:00

10:57:00 08WX3921 Ardcavan 1 1 01

12:33:00 08WX3921 Ardcavan 1 2 01 01:36:00

14:58:00 09CE1415 Kearneys 1 1 01

16:35:00 09CE1415 Kearneys 1 2 01 01:37:00

13:35:00 09G1633 Lally 2 1 01

13:49:00 09G1633 Lally 2 2 01 00:14:00

15:15:00 09G1633 Lally 2 1 01

15:39:00 09G1633 Lally 2 2 01 00:24:00

14:10:00 09G19587 Unmarked 1 1 01

15:48:00 09G19587 Unmarked 1 2 01 01:38:00

16:26:00 09G19588 Unmarked 1 1 01

17:20:00 09G19588 Unmarked 1 2 01 00:54:00

15:36:00 10C43364 Kearneys 1 1 01



17:03:00 10C43364 Kearneys 1 2 01 01:27:00

10:31:00 1153HVZ Special Tours 1 1 01

11:53:00 1153HVZ Special Tours 1 2 01 01:22:00

15:13:00 11D9379 Healys 1 1 01

16:34:00 11D9379 Healys 1 2 01 01:21:00

10:00:00 11G1407 Reaneys 1 1 01

11:33:00 11G1407 Reaneys 1 2 01 01:33:00

09:40:00 11G8347 Lindburg 1 1 01

12:44:00 11G8347 Lindburg 1 2 01 03:04:00

11:53:00 11KY878 O'Sheas 1 1 01

14:00:00 11KY878 O'Sheas 1 2 01 02:07:00

12:24:00 12C4390 Galvins 1 1 01

14:11:00 12C4390 Galvins 1 2 01 01:47:00

14:27:00 12C5260 Butlers 1 1 01

15:46:00 12C5260 Butlers 1 2 01 01:19:00

13:53:00 12D8745 Grayline 1 1 01

15:48:00 12D8745 Grayline 1 2 01 01:55:00

13:02:00 12G4510 Healys 2 1 01

13:07:00 12G4510 Healys 2 2 01 00:05:00

11:06:00 12KY1095 Kerry Coaches 2 1 01

12:56:00 12KY1095 Kerry Coaches 2 2 01 01:50:00

13:39:00 131CE1748 Unmarked 3 1 01

13:42:00 131CE1748 Unmarked 3 2 01 00:03:00

10:34:00 131D3814 Irish Day Tours 1 1 01

12:07:00 131D3814 Irish Day Tours 1 2 01 01:33:00

10:21:00 131WW1135 Driftwood 3 1 01

11:46:00 131WW1135 Driftwood 3 2 01 01:25:00

09:37:00 132G525 Mannings 1 1 01

11:00:00 132G525 Mannings 1 2 01 01:23:00

14:21:00 132G87 Galway Tour Co. 1 1 01

15:51:00 132G87 Galway Tour Co. 1 2 01 01:30:00

11:40:00 132KY295 Unmarked 2 1 01

13:27:00 132KY295 Unmarked 2 2 01 01:47:00

10:39:00 141C3903 Galvins Celtic Horizons 1 1 01

12:16:00 141C3903 Galvins Celtic Horizons 1 2 01 01:37:00

15:58:00 141C4203 Kearneys 1 1 01

17:04:00 141C4203 Kearneys 1 2 01 01:06:00

10:31:00 141C7580 Balcoach 1 1 01

11:37:00 141C7580 Balcoach 1 2 01 01:06:00

10:06:00 141G2641 Trafalgar 1 1 01

11:30:00 141G2641 Trafalgar 1 2 01 01:24:00

12:56:00 141G3010 Lally 1 1 01

14:34:00 141G3010 Lally 1 2 01 01:38:00

13:43:00 141KY1478 CIE Tours 1 1 01

15:11:00 141KY1478 CIE Tours 1 2 01 01:28:00

13:35:00 141KY370 Paddy Wagon 1 1 01

15:13:00 141KY370 Paddy Wagon 1 2 01 01:38:00

18:23:00 142KE1 Unmarked 3 1 01

18:50:00 142KE1 Unmarked 3 2 01 00:27:00

13:48:00 142LH78 Anchor Tours 1 1 01

14:55:00 142LH78 Anchor Tours 1 2 01 01:07:00

11:28:00 151D23080 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

11:33:00 151D23080 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:05:00

17:32:00 151D23080 Bus Eireann 1 1 01

17:34:00 151D23080 Bus Eireann 1 2 01 00:02:00

11:15:00 151D29256 Wild Rover Tours 1 1 01

13:16:00 151D29256 Wild Rover Tours 1 2 01 02:01:00

14:06:00 151D4872 Irish Day Tours 2 1 01

14:55:00 151D4872 Irish Day Tours 2 2 01 00:49:00

11:08:00 151KY2320 Paddy Wagon 1 1 01

12:48:00 151KY2320 Paddy Wagon 1 2 01 01:40:00

12:08:00 151MN574 Insight Vacations 1 1 01

13:41:00 151MN574 Insight Vacations 1 2 01 01:33:00

11:27:00 151WH1381 Slevins Coaches 1 1 01

13:05:00 151WH1381 Slevins Coaches 1 2 01 01:38:00

15:36:00 151WW1000 Noone 2 1 01

16:55:00 151WW1000 Noone 2 2 01 01:19:00

15:07:00 152D8701 Irish Day Tours 2 1 01

15:55:00 152D8701 Irish Day Tours 2 2 01 00:48:00

09:43:00 152WH270 Enfield Coaches 1 1 01

11:21:00 152WH270 Enfield Coaches 1 2 01 01:38:00

11:00:00 161C6644 Cronins CIE Tours 1 1 01

13:14:00 161C6644 Cronins CIE Tours 1 2 01 02:14:00

14:03:00 161CE2302 Railtours Ireland 1 1 01

15:18:00 161CE2302 Railtours Ireland 1 2 01 01:15:00

14:55:00 161D17883 Unmarked 3 1 01

14:58:00 161D17883 Unmarked 3 2 01 00:03:00

14:59:00 161D39025 Globus 1 1 01

15:50:00 161D39025 Globus 1 2 01 00:51:00

11:07:00 161D42454 Brendan Vacations 1 1 01

12:49:00 161D42454 Brendan Vacations 1 2 01 01:42:00

10:09:00 161DL2763 Patrick Gallagher 2 1 01

12:00:00 161DL2763 Patrick Gallagher 2 2 01 01:51:00

11:54:00 161DL3103 Foyle Coaches 2 1 01

14:14:00 161DL3103 Foyle Coaches 2 2 01 02:20:00

11:28:00 161KE1445 Bartons 1 1 01

13:34:00 161KE1445 Bartons 1 2 01 02:06:00

13:40:00 161KE1448 Bartons 1 1 01

15:17:00 161KE1448 Bartons 1 2 01 01:37:00

11:57:00 161KE4872 Darby O Gill 1 1 01

13:40:00 161KE4872 Darby O Gill 1 2 01 01:43:00

14:53:00 161KK2275 Pierce Kavanagh 1 1 01

16:18:00 161KK2275 Pierce Kavanagh 1 2 01 01:25:00



13:52:00 161KY1772 Paddy Wagon 1 1 01

15:28:00 161KY1772 Paddy Wagon 1 2 01 01:36:00

13:28:00 161KY17883 Unmarked 3 1 01

13:32:00 161KY17883 Unmarked 3 2 01 00:04:00

13:11:00 161KY2646 Unmarked 3 1 01

13:18:00 161KY2646 Unmarked 3 2 01 00:07:00

14:59:00 161KY2769 Kerry Coaches 1 1 01

16:03:00 161KY2769 Kerry Coaches 1 2 01 01:04:00

11:43:00 161KY2906 Paddy Wagon 1 1 01

13:18:00 161KY2906 Paddy Wagon 1 2 01 01:35:00

13:23:00 161KY437 Flynns 1 1 01

14:42:00 161KY437 Flynns 1 2 01 01:19:00

10:31:00 171C11481 GATE 1 Cronins 1 1 01

11:55:00 171C11481 GATE 1 Cronins 1 2 01 01:24:00

11:07:00 171C13471 CIE Tours 1 1 01

12:35:00 171C13471 CIE Tours 1 2 01 01:28:00

11:17:00 171C2994 Galvins 1 1 01

12:48:00 171C2994 Galvins 1 2 01 01:31:00

10:39:00 171C9572 GATE 1 Cronins 1 1 01

12:01:00 171C9572 GATE 1 Cronins 1 2 01 01:22:00

18:05:00 171CE516 Glynns Coaches 3 1 01

18:35:00 171CE516 Glynns Coaches 3 2 01 00:30:00

13:49:00 171D27548 Tauck 1 1 01

15:04:00 171D27548 Tauck 1 2 01 01:15:00

09:15:00 171D35703 Globus 1 1 01

10:25:00 171D35703 Globus 1 2 01 01:10:00

11:16:00 171D40887 Irish Day Tours 1 1 01

12:49:00 171D40887 Irish Day Tours 1 2 01 01:33:00

10:48:00 171D42941 Wild Rover Tours 1 1 01

12:53:00 171D42941 Wild Rover Tours 1 2 01 02:05:00

09:38:00 171DL1870 Irish Coaches 1 1 01

11:07:00 171DL1870 Irish Coaches 1 2 01 01:29:00

10:08:00 171KY1990 Rabbies 3 1 01

11:32:00 171KY1990 Rabbies 3 2 01 01:24:00

12:27:00 171KY2041 Rose Travel 2 1 01

12:38:00 171KY2041 Rose Travel 2 2 01 00:11:00

14:07:00 171KY2041 Rose Travel 2 1 01

14:17:00 171KY2041 Rose Travel 2 2 01 00:10:00

13:56:00 171KY2088 Paddy Wagon 1 1 01

15:27:00 171KY2088 Paddy Wagon 1 2 01 01:31:00

14:22:00 171KY2442 Elegant Irish Tours 2 1 01

15:36:00 171KY2442 Elegant Irish Tours 2 2 01 01:14:00

16:47:00 4122YG The Travellers Choice 1 1 01

17:57:00 4122YG The Travellers Choice 1 2 01 01:10:00

10:17:00 AG6179 Eurobus 1 1 01

11:34:00 AG6179 Eurobus 1 2 01 01:17:00

14:31:00 BF16XPH Quinns 1 1 01

15:45:00 BF16XPH Quinns 1 2 01 01:14:00

09:56:00 BTAZ650 Lindner 1 1 01

11:25:00 BTAZ650 Lindner 1 2 01 01:29:00

12:11:00 CHAP890 Baumgartner 1 1 01

14:01:00 CHAP890 Baumgartner 1 2 01 01:50:00

16:08:00 GL15PUL Pulhams Travel 1 1 01

17:16:00 GL15PUL Pulhams Travel 1 2 01 01:08:00

12:21:00 GLBR301 Wir Riesen 1 1 01

14:02:00 GLBR301 Wir Riesen 1 2 01 01:41:00

09:21:00 MKKHD950 Unmarked 1 1 01

10:52:00 MKKHD950 Unmarked 1 2 01 01:31:00

11:38:00 MX15KKV CIE Tours 1 1 01

13:46:00 MX15KKV CIE Tours 1 2 01 02:08:00

14:47:00 N111DCT Downshire 1 1 01

15:56:00 N111DCT Downshire 1 2 01 01:09:00

09:11:00 OU14SVO Globus 1 1 01

10:06:00 OU14SVO Globus 1 2 01 00:55:00

14:45:00 OU16EUZ Ava Coach 1 1 01

16:08:00 OU16EUZ Ava Coach 1 2 01 01:23:00

14:40:00 OU66XBR Parkers 1 1 01

15:45:00 OU66XBR Parkers 1 2 01 01:05:00

10:07:00 PBZ1111 Trafalgar 1 1 01

12:34:00 PBZ1111 Trafalgar 1 2 01 02:27:00

11:50:00 PFZ9940 Belfast Coach Co. 2 1 01

11:54:00 PFZ9940 Belfast Coach Co. 2 2 01 00:04:00

12:41:00 RIG9749 McCauley Coaches 1 1 01

14:07:00 RIG9749 McCauley Coaches 1 2 01 01:26:00

10:59:00 SFZ6141 Ulsterbus Tours 1 1 01

12:48:00 SFZ6141 Ulsterbus Tours 1 2 01 01:49:00

14:27:00 SJ16CPE Coopers Tourmaster 1 1 01

15:43:00 SJ16CPE Coopers Tourmaster 1 2 01 01:16:00

13:39:00 WT06HOL Finn Mc Coolstours 1 1 01

15:14:00 WT06HOL Finn Mc Coolstours 1 2 01 01:35:00

15:10:00 YJ14CEK CIE Tours 1 1 01

16:27:00 YJ14CEK CIE Tours 1 2 01 01:17:00

12:12:00 YJ14CEN CIE Tours 1 1 01

14:28:00 YJ14CEN CIE Tours 1 2 01 02:16:00

11:37:00 YN13BXD Cavendish Coaches 1 1 01

13:26:00 YN13BXD Cavendish Coaches 1 2 01 01:49:00

10:12:00 YSV125 David Urquhart 1 1 01

11:52:00 YSV125 David Urquhart 1 2 01 01:40:00

12:34:00 YX16NXG CIE Tours 1 1 01

14:21:00 YX16NXG CIE Tours 1 2 01 01:47:00



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

SITE: 01 DATE: 7th June 2017

LOCATION: Cliffs of Moher (Western) Car Park DAY: Wednesday

ENTRY EXIT

TIME CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU

08:00 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

08:15 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

08:30 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1

08:45 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1

H/TOT 1 3 0 0 0 4 4 0 2 0 0 0 2 2

09:00 3 0 0 0 1 4 5 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

09:15 1 1 0 0 2 4 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

09:30 1 1 0 0 5 7 12 0 1 0 0 0 1 1

09:45 3 1 0 0 2 6 8 2 2 0 0 1 5 6

H/TOT 8 3 0 0 10 21 31 4 3 0 0 1 8 9

10:00 2 0 0 0 9 11 20 1 0 0 0 1 2 3

10:15 3 1 0 0 3 7 10 4 0 0 0 3 7 10

10:30 0 1 0 0 6 7 13 1 1 0 0 0 2 2

10:45 3 1 0 0 5 9 14 2 1 0 0 1 4 5

H/TOT 8 3 0 0 23 34 57 8 2 0 0 5 15 20

11:00 0 0 0 0 6 6 12 1 1 0 0 3 5 8

11:15 2 1 0 0 6 9 15 2 0 0 0 2 4 6

11:30 6 0 0 0 5 11 16 3 0 0 0 6 9 15

11:45 3 1 0 0 5 9 14 2 3 0 0 6 11 17

H/TOT 11 2 0 0 22 35 57 8 4 0 0 17 29 46

12:00 3 2 1 0 3 9 13 3 1 0 0 5 9 14

12:15 2 0 0 0 4 6 10 3 1 0 0 2 6 8

12:30 3 0 0 0 2 5 7 3 0 0 0 5 8 13

12:45 2 1 0 0 3 6 9 1 1 0 0 8 10 18

H/TOT 10 3 1 0 12 26 39 10 3 0 0 20 33 53

13:00 1 0 0 0 4 5 9 0 0 0 0 4 4 8

13:15 0 3 0 0 4 7 11 1 1 0 0 7 9 16

13:30 4 2 0 0 8 14 22 4 1 0 0 5 10 15

13:45 2 0 0 0 6 8 14 1 1 0 0 3 5 8

H/TOT 7 5 0 0 22 34 56 6 3 0 0 19 28 47

14:00 1 0 0 0 6 7 13 1 0 0 0 8 9 17

14:15 0 0 0 0 4 4 8 0 0 0 0 5 5 10

14:30 5 0 0 0 3 8 11 4 0 0 0 4 8 12

14:45 4 0 0 0 7 11 18 3 0 0 0 4 7 11

H/TOT 10 0 0 0 20 30 50 8 0 0 0 21 29 50

Ath~17~095 Cliffs Of Moher Car Park Accumulations(W).xls

Car Park (West) 1
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd for 

Clare County Council



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

SITE: 01 DATE: 7th June 2017

LOCATION: Cliffs of Moher (Western) Car Park DAY: Wednesday

ENTRY EXIT

TIME CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU

15:00 4 0 0 0 4 8 12 3 0 0 0 6 9 15

15:15 1 0 0 0 6 7 13 3 0 0 0 5 8 13

15:30 1 0 0 0 6 7 13 2 0 1 0 5 8 14

15:45 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 11 13 24

H/TOT 6 0 0 0 17 23 40 10 0 1 0 27 38 66

16:00 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 2 2 4

16:15 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 6

16:30 2 0 1 0 0 3 4 2 0 0 0 2 4 6

16:45 2 1 0 0 1 4 5 0 0 0 0 2 2 4

H/TOT 4 1 1 0 4 10 15 2 0 0 0 9 11 20

17:00 2 0 0 0 1 3 4 4 0 0 0 7 11 18

17:15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 4 7 12

17:30 2 1 0 0 2 5 7 1 1 0 0 1 3 4

17:45 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 2 4 6

H/TOT 4 2 0 0 3 9 12 8 2 1 0 14 25 40

18:00 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 2

18:15 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 2

18:30 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 3

18:45 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 2

H/TOT 3 0 0 0 3 6 9 2 1 0 0 3 6 9

19:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19:15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1

19:30 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 7 1 0 0 0 8 8

19:45 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

H/TOT 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 7 2 0 0 0 9 9

20:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20:15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

20:30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20:45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

H/TOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

21:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

H/TOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P/TOT 74 22 2 0 136 234 371 75 22 2 0 136 235 372

Ath~17~095 Cliffs Of Moher Car Park Accumulations(W).xls

Car Park (West) 2
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd for 

Clare County Council



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

7th June 2017

Wednesday

TIME: CAR LGV OGV1 OGV2 BUS TOT

@08:00 1 0 0 0 0 1

08:00 2 0 0 0 0 2

08:15 2 1 0 0 0 3

08:30 2 1 0 0 0 3

08:45 2 1 0 0 0 3

09:00 4 1 0 0 1 6

09:15 4 2 0 0 3 9

09:30 5 2 0 0 8 15

09:45 6 1 0 0 9 16

10:00 7 1 0 0 17 25

10:15 6 2 0 0 17 25

10:30 5 2 0 0 23 30

10:45 6 2 0 0 27 35

11:00 5 1 0 0 30 36

11:15 5 2 0 0 34 41

11:30 8 2 0 0 33 43

11:45 9 0 0 0 32 41

12:00 9 1 1 0 30 41

12:15 8 0 1 0 32 41

12:30 8 0 1 0 29 38

12:45 9 0 1 0 24 34

13:00 10 0 1 0 24 35

13:15 9 2 1 0 21 33

13:30 9 3 1 0 24 37

13:45 10 2 1 0 27 40

14:00 10 2 1 0 25 38

14:15 10 2 1 0 24 37

14:30 11 2 1 0 23 37

14:45 12 2 1 0 26 41

Car Park Accumulation

Ath~17~095 Cliffs Of Moher Car Park Accumulations(W).xls

Car Park (West) 3
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd for 

Clare County Council



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

7th June 2017

Wednesday

TIME: CAR LGV OGV1 OGV2 BUS TOT

15:00 13 2 1 0 24 40

15:15 11 2 1 0 25 39

15:30 10 2 0 0 26 38

15:45 8 2 0 0 16 26

16:00 8 2 0 0 16 26

16:15 8 2 0 0 14 24

16:30 8 2 1 0 12 23

16:45 10 3 1 0 11 25

17:00 8 3 1 0 5 17

17:15 7 2 0 0 1 10

17:30 8 2 0 0 2 12

17:45 6 3 0 0 0 9

18:00 5 2 0 0 1 8

18:15 5 2 0 0 2 9

18:30 5 2 0 0 1 8

18:45 7 2 0 0 0 9

19:00 7 2 0 0 0 9

19:15 7 1 0 0 0 8

19:30 1 0 0 0 0 1

19:45 2 0 0 0 0 2

20:00 2 0 0 0 0 2

20:15 0 0 0 0 0 0

20:30 0 0 0 0 0 0

20:45 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:00 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:15 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:30 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:45 0 0 0 0 0 0

Car Park Accumulation

Ath~17~095 Cliffs Of Moher Car Park Accumulations(W).xls

Car Park (West) 4
Abacus Transportation Surveys Ltd for 

Clare County Council



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cliffs of Moher Car Park (E) 



Cliffs of Moher - Car Park/Overflow Coach Park (E)

Time: Reg No: Company:
Vehicle 

Type
Mvt: Site:

Duratio

n of 

Stay:

11:13:21 08C17017 Cronins 2 3 01

12:43:25 08C17017 Cronins 2 4 01 01:30:04

11:14:54 08KY2995 J OCallaghan 1 3 01

11:19:02 08KY2995 J OCallaghan 1 4 01 00:04:08

13:49:03 09G1633 Lally 2 3 01

15:14:22 09G1633 Lally 2 4 01 01:25:19

13:28:54 10KY1502 Galway Bay 2 3 01

14:43:51 10KY1502 Galway Bay 2 4 01 01:14:57

13:47:46 11CE432 Kinsale 2 3 01

14:47:02 11CE432 Kinsale 2 4 01 00:59:16

11:16:40 12G4510 Healys 2 3 01

13:00:48 12G4510 Healys 2 4 01 01:44:08

13:22:14 132WH102 Hennessy 2 3 01

14:16:00 132WH102 Hennessy 2 4 01 00:53:46

11:29:54 141C9073 Unmarked 2 3 01

12:39:55 141C9073 Unmarked 2 4 01 01:10:01

13:21:38 151KY2423 Paddy Wagon 2 3 01

15:13:59 151KY2423 Paddy Wagon 2 4 01 01:52:21

10:28:00 161T2407 A FENNESSY 2 3 01

11:28:29 161T2407 A FENNESSY 2 4 01 01:00:29

12:38:35 171KY2041 Rose Travel 2 3 01

14:05:11 171KY2041 Rose Travel 2 4 01 01:26:36

13:43:50 MRZ2447 My Ireland Tour 2 3 01

14:39:01 MRZ2447 My Ireland Tour 2 4 01 00:55:11



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

SITE: 01 DATE: 7th June 2017

LOCATION: Cliffs of Moher (Eastern) Car Park DAY: Wednesday

ENTRY EXIT

TIME CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU

08:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

08:15 6 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

08:30 13 1 0 0 0 14 14 0 1 0 0 0 1 1

08:45 10 0 1 0 0 11 12 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

H/TOT 29 1 1 0 0 31 32 3 1 0 0 0 4 4

09:00 10 1 1 0 0 12 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

09:15 8 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

09:30 15 1 0 0 0 16 16 3 1 0 0 0 4 4

09:45 25 1 0 0 0 26 26 2 1 0 0 0 3 3

H/TOT 58 3 1 0 0 62 63 5 2 0 0 0 7 7

10:00 21 1 1 0 0 23 24 2 0 1 0 0 3 4

10:15 27 0 0 0 0 27 27 3 0 0 0 0 3 3

10:30 42 3 0 0 1 46 47 5 0 0 0 0 5 5

10:45 46 0 0 0 0 46 46 7 0 1 0 0 8 9

H/TOT 136 4 1 0 1 142 144 17 0 2 0 0 19 20

11:00 40 0 1 0 2 43 46 10 0 0 0 0 10 10

11:15 46 0 0 0 2 48 50 13 2 1 0 2 18 21

11:30 35 0 1 0 0 36 37 23 0 0 0 0 23 23

11:45 35 1 1 0 0 37 38 21 0 0 0 0 21 21

H/TOT 156 1 3 0 4 164 170 67 2 1 0 2 72 75

12:00 37 0 0 0 0 37 37 31 0 0 0 0 31 31

12:15 43 0 0 0 0 43 43 49 1 0 0 0 50 50

12:30 43 0 1 0 1 45 47 40 1 0 0 2 43 45

12:45 36 0 0 0 0 36 36 26 0 0 0 0 26 26

H/TOT 159 0 1 0 1 161 163 146 2 0 0 2 150 152

13:00 51 2 2 0 0 55 56 32 0 0 0 1 33 34

13:15 33 1 1 0 3 38 42 45 0 0 0 0 45 45

13:30 35 0 0 0 1 36 37 35 0 0 0 0 35 35

13:45 36 1 3 0 2 42 46 57 0 1 0 0 58 59

H/TOT 155 4 6 0 6 171 180 169 0 1 0 1 171 173

14:00 39 1 0 0 0 40 40 49 1 2 0 1 53 55

14:15 38 0 1 0 0 39 40 45 0 0 0 1 46 47

14:30 19 0 0 0 0 19 19 55 0 1 0 2 58 61

14:45 23 1 0 0 0 24 24 57 1 2 0 1 61 63

H/TOT 119 2 1 0 0 122 123 206 2 5 0 5 218 226



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

SITE: 01 DATE: 7th June 2017

LOCATION: Cliffs of Moher (Eastern) Car Park DAY: Wednesday

ENTRY EXIT

TIME CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU CAR LGV OGV1OGV2 BUS TOT PCU

15:00 30 2 0 0 0 32 32 34 1 2 0 2 39 42

15:15 19 0 0 0 0 19 19 30 1 2 0 0 33 34

15:30 32 0 2 0 0 34 35 30 1 0 0 0 31 31

15:45 18 0 0 0 0 18 18 19 3 1 0 0 23 24

H/TOT 99 2 2 0 0 103 104 113 6 5 0 2 126 131

16:00 22 0 0 0 0 22 22 35 0 0 0 0 35 35

16:15 18 0 0 0 0 18 18 19 1 1 0 0 21 22

16:30 9 0 1 0 0 10 11 26 0 0 0 0 26 26

16:45 14 0 0 0 0 14 14 34 0 1 0 0 35 36

H/TOT 63 0 1 0 0 64 65 114 1 2 0 0 117 118

17:00 8 0 0 0 0 8 8 48 0 0 0 0 48 48

17:15 9 1 2 0 0 12 13 25 0 2 0 0 27 28

17:30 15 1 0 0 0 16 16 42 3 1 0 0 46 47

17:45 9 0 1 0 0 10 11 24 0 1 0 0 25 26

H/TOT 41 2 3 0 0 46 48 139 3 4 0 0 146 148

18:00 9 0 0 0 0 9 9 14 0 1 0 0 15 16

18:15 7 0 0 0 0 7 7 15 0 0 0 0 15 15

18:30 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 9 0 0 0 0 9 9

18:45 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 8 0 0 0 0 8 8

H/TOT 21 0 0 0 0 21 21 46 0 1 0 0 47 48

19:00 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 4 4

19:15 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 5 5

19:30 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 11 0 0 0 0 11 11

19:45 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 4 4

H/TOT 6 0 0 0 0 6 6 24 0 0 0 0 24 24

20:00 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

20:15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

20:30 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20:45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

H/TOT 4 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

21:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21:15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

21:30 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

21:45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

H/TOT 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 3

P/TOT 1047 19 20 0 12 1098 1120 1054 19 21 0 12 1106 1129



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

7th June 2017

Wednesday

TIME: CAR LGV OGV1 OGV2 BUS TOT

@08:00 10 0 3 0 0 13

08:00 10 0 3 0 0 13

08:15 15 0 3 0 0 18

08:30 28 0 3 0 0 31

08:45 36 0 4 0 0 40

09:00 46 1 5 0 0 52

09:15 54 1 5 0 0 60

09:30 66 1 5 0 0 72

09:45 89 1 5 0 0 95

10:00 108 2 5 0 0 115

10:15 132 2 5 0 0 139

10:30 169 5 5 0 1 180

10:45 208 5 4 0 1 218

11:00 238 5 5 0 3 251

11:15 271 3 4 0 3 281

11:30 283 3 5 0 3 294

11:45 297 4 6 0 3 310

12:00 303 4 6 0 3 316

12:15 297 3 6 0 3 309

12:30 300 2 7 0 2 311

12:45 310 2 7 0 2 321

13:00 329 4 9 0 1 343

13:15 317 5 10 0 4 336

13:30 317 5 10 0 5 337

13:45 296 6 12 0 7 321

14:00 286 6 10 0 6 308

14:15 279 6 11 0 5 301

14:30 243 6 10 0 3 262

14:45 209 6 8 0 2 225

Car Park Accumulation



ABACUS TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS

COACH TOURISM SURVEYS TRAFFIC COUNT JUNE 2017

MANUAL CLASSIFIED ENTRY/EXIT ACCUMULATION COUNT ATH/17/095

7th June 2017

Wednesday

TIME: CAR LGV OGV1 OGV2 BUS TOT

15:00 205 7 6 0 0 218

15:15 194 6 4 0 0 204

15:30 196 5 6 0 0 207

15:45 195 2 5 0 0 202

16:00 182 2 5 0 0 189

16:15 181 1 4 0 0 186

16:30 164 1 5 0 0 170

16:45 144 1 4 0 0 149

17:00 104 1 4 0 0 109

17:15 88 2 4 0 0 94

17:30 61 0 3 0 0 64

17:45 46 0 3 0 0 49

18:00 41 0 2 0 0 43

18:15 33 0 2 0 0 35

18:30 27 0 2 0 0 29

18:45 21 0 2 0 0 23

19:00 18 0 2 0 0 20

19:15 14 0 2 0 0 16

19:30 5 0 2 0 0 7

19:45 3 0 2 0 0 5

20:00 4 0 2 0 0 6

20:15 3 0 2 0 0 5

20:30 5 0 2 0 0 7

20:45 5 0 2 0 0 7

21:00 5 0 2 0 0 7

21:15 3 0 2 0 0 5

21:30 3 0 2 0 0 5

21:45 3 0 2 0 0 5

Car Park Accumulation



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corcomroe Abbey 
 



Corcomroe Abbey Visitors

INS

Time: Reg No: Company:
Vehicle 

Type:
Mvt: Site:

09:58:10 06D39324 Unmarked 3 31 06

17:29:00 151D4872 Irish Day Tours 2 31 06

09:43:55 06G17244 Unmarked 3 34 06

10:36:40 161KY2646 Unmarked 3 34 06

10:58:01 141G71 Healys 2 34 06

OUTS

09:48:06 06G17244 Unmarked 3 35 06

10:02:43 06D39324 Unmarked 3 35 06

17:51:00 151D4872 Irish Day Tours 2 35 06

10:56:52 161KY2646 Unmarked 3 36 06

11:10:54 141G71 Healys 2 36 06



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Additional Poulnabrone Survey Data 
 



Weather: Cloudy in morning with  scattered showers.  Persistent rain from 11.30am with torrential downpours in early afternoon. 

Survey commenced 8.45 am

ENTRY 

TIME

EXIT 

TIME

TIME 

SPENT 

AT SITE COMPANY NAME

TYPE OF 

VECHICLE REG NO. COMMENTS

9.13 9.37 24 mins Driftwood Mini-bus 131 WW 1135 Arrived from north.  Parked in car park area.  Exit north

9.17 9.42 25 mins McElligott 52 seater 07 CE 4373 Tried to park in coach area.  Hit  low wall and damaged back bumper.  Parked parallel opposite coach area.

9.19 9.42 23 mins McElligott 52 seater 00 G 6527 Parked parallel opposite coach area.  

9.40 9.42 2 mins McElligott 52 seater 08 LK 4609 Pulled up parallel opposite coach area  but did not unload. 

All 3 McElligott coaches arrived from south and left in convoy to north.

10.04 11.59 1 hr 55 minsGlynns (Railtours) 52 seater 07 CE 5761 Corofin National School meeting Burrenbeo. Parked in coach park.  Arrived and exited to south.

10.07 10.39 32 mins McCaffrey Coaches (Planet Irlanda tour) 52 seater 06 D 12006 Offloaded in car parking area and then moved to coach park.  Exit south.

10.11 10.40 29 mins Galvins Dunmanway (Celtic Tours) 52 seater 12 C 4390 Arrived from osuth.  Offloaded in gate entrance while Mc Caffrey coach above was onloading.  Moved to coach park.  Exit to north.

10.41 10.56 15 mins Irish Day Tours 25 seater? 152 D 8701 Arrived from northn.  Offloaded beyond coach park, parked linear.  Left engine running.  Exit to south.

10.53 11.28 35 mins Blitz Reisen 52 seater GL BR 301 Arrived from south. Parked in coach park.  Exit to south.

11.17 11.55 38 mins Mannings (Limerick) 52 seater 07 LK 6165 Arrived from north.  Parked in coach park.  Exit to south.

11.26 11.49 23 mins Flynns 45 seater 161 KY 437 Parked in coach park.  Exit to north.

11.47 12.10 23 mins Mannings (Limerick) 52 seater 132 G 525 Arrived from south. Parked in coach park.  Exit to south.

10.51 12.11 20 mins Galway Tour Company 52 seater 09 G 19587 Arrived from south. Parked in coach park.  Exit to south.

12.01 12.24 23 mins Galway Tour Company 52 seater 132 G 87 Arrived from north.  Parked in coach park.  Exit to south.

12.24 12.49 25 mins Rabbie's Mini-bus 171 KY 1990 Arrived from north. Parked in coach park . Exit to south.

12.25 12.46 21 mins Reaneys' of Galway 52 seater 11 G 1407 Arrived from south. Parked in coach park.  Exit to south.

12.27 12.47 20 mins Barratt Tours 45 seater 02 LK 6548 Parked linear beyond coach area.  Exit to north

13.00 13.15 15 mins Healy Tours Galway 52 seater 06 G 660 Arrived from north. Offloaded in drive near coach area.  Parked linear byond coach park.  Left engine running.  Exit to south. 

13.34 13.51 17 mins North Cork Coaches 52 seater 07 C 4088 Arrived from north. Parked in coach park.  Exit south.

13.34 13.51 17 mins Quinn's Coach Hire 52 seater BF 16 XPH Arrived from south. Parked in coach park.  Exit to south.

14.42 14.55 13 mins Galvins Dunmanway 52 seater 171 C 2994

Arrived from south.  Offloaded beyond coach park and remained there.  There was torrential rain at the time and passengers returned quickly to the 

coach. Exit south

14.45 14.53 8 mins Belfast Coach Company 28 seater PFZ 9940 Arrived from south. Parked linear opposite coach park.  Exit to north.

15.00 15.23 23 mins McCawley Coaches 52 seater RIG 9749 Arrived from south. Parked in coach park.  Exit to north.

15.46 16.00 14 mins Galway Tour Company 45 seater 06 KY 3... Arrived from south. Parked linear beyond coach park.  Exit to north. 

16.10 Galway Tour Co., passed site travelling from north to south

16.13 Mini-bus passed site travelling from north to south

16.16 O'Grady coach passed site travelling from north to south

Survey finished 16.30 hours

POULNABRONE COACH SURVEY  (Zena Hoctor)

Date : Wednesday 7 June 2017


